

Notice of Exemption

To: Placer County Clerk Recorder's Office 2954 Richardson Drive Auburn, CA 95603 From: City of Roseville Development Services Dept. 311 Vernon Street Roseville, CA 95678

Project Title: Ordinance establishing the Roseville Independent Redistricting Commission

Project Location: City of Roseville CA

Project Description: The proposed action is adoption of an ordinance establishing the Roseville Independent Redistricting Commission pursuant to California Elections Code Section 23001 to 23003, and authorizing related actions. Specifically, the City of Roseville Charter Review Commission recommends the City Council adopt an ordinance adding Chapter 2.34 to the Roseville Municipal Code establishing the Roseville Independent Redistricting Commission.

Following each federal decennial census, the Roseville Independent Redistricting Commission is tasked with adopting a redistricting report and final map establishing new council district boundaries within prescribed timeframes. The City Council shall have no role in developing or adopting a redistricting report or a final map.

The Commission shall consist of eleven (11) commissioners and five (5) alternates which are not selected by the City Council.

Public Agency Approving Project: Roseville City Council

Agency Carrying Out Project: Roseville, Office of the City Clerk

Reason why this Project is Exempt: The action is exempt as described in Section 15320 of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, which states, "Class 20 consists of changes in the organization or reorganization of local governmental agencies where the changes do not change the geographical area in which previously existing powers are exercised." The ordinance establishing the Roseville Independent Redistricting Commission will not result in changes to the geographic area (City of Roseville) where existing powers are exercised, and therefore a CEQA Class 20 Exemption is applicable.

Lead Agency Contact Person: Sonia Orozco, City Clerk, 311 Vernon Street, CA 95678 (916)774-5263

Signature:

Terri Shirhall, Environmental Coordinator City of Roseville

Date: <u>5.11.20</u>